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Circuit Clerks – Absentee Election Manager – County Commissions - Compensation





The circuit clerk, serving as an absentee election manager, may appoint staff members and/or unpaid volunteers to assist with the duties of the absentee election manager.  The county commission may authorize the hiring and compensation of any additional staff members needed to provide assistance to the absentee election manager.





Dear Ms. Strong:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTIONS





	1.  If the circuit clerk opts to serve as absentee election manager, does the county commission have the authority to authorize clerks to assist the circuit clerk in that capacity?





	2.  Will those individuals have to be appointed to serve as co-absentee election managers to process applications and ballots?





	3.  Who would compensate the clerks, and what compensation would they be entitled to receive?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Code of Alabama does not specifically provide for the appoint�ment of co-absentee election managers or for the appointment of clerical assistants to aid the absentee election manager.  This Office has previ�ously held, however, that the absentee election manager may appoint indi�viduals, including members of his or her staff, or unpaid volunteers, to assist in the performance of the duties of the absentee election manager.  Opinion to Honorable Jim Bennett, Secretary of State, dated April 9, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00177.  That opinion also stated that, while clerical assistants may be used to assist the absentee election manager, the ulti�mate responsibility for performing these duties and ensuring that they are correctly and timely performed rests with the absentee election manager. Id. at 3.  





	This Office has also opined that the cost of part-time clerical assis�tance may be a necessary and proper cost or expense incurred in providing absentee ballots, which is a cost the county is required to pay, but it is not an expense that the State is required to reimburse the county.  Opinion to Honorable Billy Yates, Circuit Clerk and Register, Etowah County, dated November 12, 1992, A.G. No. 93-00064.  Whether additional staff mem�bers should be appointed, or whether the current staff may be used to assist the absentee election manager, is a matter that must be determined by the circuit clerk and/or the county commission.  The county commis�sion must determine whether it will authorize additional staff and the amount of compensation that it would provide to those persons and whether it would authorize any additional compensation or overtime, if possible, for any current staff members who provide assistance.








CONCLUSION





	The circuit clerk, serving as an absentee election manager, may appoint staff members and/or unpaid volunteers to assist with the duties of the absentee election manager.  The county commission may authorize the hiring and compensation of any additional staff members needed to provide assistance to the absentee election manager.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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